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IMPORT LICENSING REGIME

Peru1

The following communication, dated 15 October 1980, has been received from the
Permanent Mission of Peru.

1. Goods subject to prior import licensing appear in the annexed List in the order
of the tariff headings of the CCCN.

2. A prior import licence is an indispensable requirement, which must be complied
with, for the import of goods subject to restriction.

3. Types of restriction. The following symbols are used in the Schedule:

P = prohibited import.

L = subject to licensing.

See also document L/4933/Add.12, "State trading, notifications pursuant to
Article XVII:4(a), Peru".
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HEADING

04. 02. 02.01

04.02.02.99

07.01.01.01

10. 01.01.01

10.01.02.01

10.01.03.00

10.06.01.00

10.06.89.01

10.06.89.02

11.01.01.00

12.01.89.06

22.08.00.02

24.02.01.00

24.02.02. 01

24.02.02.02

24.02.89.02

24.02.89.03

29.08.01.01

29.42.01.00

29.42.02.00

29.42.03.00

GOODS

Milk powder containing up to
1.5 per cent fat by weight

Other milk in solid form

Seed potatoes

Durum wheat, for sowing

Other varieties of wheat, for
sowing

Meslin

Rice, for sowing

Rice, in the husk

Husked rice

Flour of wheat or of meslin

Cotton seeds

Ethyl alcohol, denatured, of any
strength

Cigars

Cigarettes, made from dark
tobacco

Cigarettes, made from light
tobacco

Tobacco, cut or shredded, for
the industrial manufacture of
cigarettes

Tobacco extracts and essences

Diethyl ether

Morphine, its salts and
derivatives

Diaretylmorphine, its salts and
derivatives

Ethylmorphine, its salts and
derivatives

REMARKS

L Prior opinion of Ministry
of Agriculture and Food
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29.42.04.00 Methylmorphine, its saLts and
derivatives

L " " "
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29.42.05.00 Papaverine, its salts and derivatives L Prior opinion of Ministry
of Health

29.42.09.00

29.42.23.00

Other alkaloids of the opium group,
their salts and derivatives

Cocaine, its salts and derivatives

29.44.31.00 Penicillins, their salts and
derivatives

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry

29.44.04.00

31.04.03.00

39.02.05.02

39.02.05.99

Chloramphenicol, its salts and
derivatives

Only: potassium chloride for
industrial use

Polyvinyl chloride, suspension type,
without fillers, plastifiers, colouring
materials or other additives

Other polyvinyl chlorides

Newsprint and paper used for printing
other periodicals, containing less
than 70 per cent of mechanical wood
pulp

Newsprint and paper used for printing
other periodicals, containing 70 per
cent or more of mechanical wood pulp

Other writing, drawing or printing
paper, containing less than 70 per cent
of mechanical wood pulp and weighing
not more than 18 g/m2

L Exclusive import suspended
by Decree-Law 21390

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry,
until 31.12.80

L Exclusive import suspended
by Decree-Law 21930

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry,
until 31.12.80

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry,
until 31.12.80

48.01.04.02

48.01.04.03

48.01.04.04

The same, but weighing more than
18 but not more than 30 g/m2

The same, but weighing more than
30 but not more than 60 g/m2

The same, but weighing more than
60 but not more than 80 g/m2

L " "

L

L.

L

L L ..

L " " ..

L

L

L "

" "

48.01.01.01

48.01.01.99

48.01.04.01
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L

L

" " "

" " "
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48.01.04.05

48.01.04.99

48.01.06.00

48.01.89.41

48.16.01.01

53.03.00.00

53.04.00.00

55.01.00.00

55.02.00.00

55.03.00.00

55.04.00.00

56.03.01.01

56.03.01.99

56.03.02 00

63.01.00.00

63.02.00.00

72.01.00.00

84.10.11.05

The same, but weighing more than 80
but not more than 120 g/m2

The same, but weighing more than
120 g/m2

"Kraft" paper and paperboard

Special-base paper for preparation of
sensitized papers

Boxes, of corrogated paperboard

Waste of wool or of other animal hair

Waste of wool or other animal hair,
pulled or garnetted

Cotton, not corded or combed

Cotton Linters

Cotton waste

Cotton, carded or combed

Waste of acrylic fibres

Waste of other synthetic fibres

Waste of regenerated fibres

Old clothing

Rags, scrap twine, cordage, rope and
cables, and worn out articles of
twine, cordage, rope or cables

Coin

Special-type reciprocating pumps,
not replaceable by those manufactured
domestically

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry,
until 31.12.80

I " " itI

L o I

L Prior opinion of GlneraL
Directorate of Industry

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry,
until 31.12.80

L Prior opinion of General
Directorate of Industry
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Imported exclusively by
public sector

Prior certification by
the General Directorate
of Industry
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84.10.13.11 Special-type centrifugal pumps, not L
replaceable by those manufactured
domestically

Prior opinion of the General
Directorate of Industry

84.10.99.11

84.11.02.21

Parts for special-type pumps falling L
within sub-heading 84.10.13.11

Special-type compressors, not
replaceable by those produced
domestically

L

84.11.90.02

84.56.01.99

Parts for special-type compressors
falling within sub-heading 84.11.02.21

Machines for sorting, screening,
separating or washing mineral
substances

L Prior certification by the
21 General Directorate of

Industry

L Prior opinion of the General
Directorate of Industry

84.56.02.01

84.56.02.99

84.56.90.01

84.56.90.09

84.56.90.19

84.56.90.99

Vertical rotary crushers

Other machines for crushing or
grinding mineral substances

Parts of vertical rotary crushers

Parts of machines for crushing or
grinding mineral substances

Parts of machines for sorting,
screening, separating or washing
mineral substances

Parts of other machines falling
under sub-heading 84.56

89.01.03.01;
89.01.89.11;

89.01.03-11; 89.01.03.99; 89.01.89.01; Prior opinion
89.01.89.99 of Marine

of the Ministry

93.02.00.00;
93.06.03.01;
93.07.89.99;
93.03.00.00;

93.04.01.01; 93.04.01.99; 93.06.01.00;
93.06.03.99; 93.07.01.99; 93.07.89.01
93.07.90.01; 93.07.90.99 P
93.06.02.00; 93.07.02.00 P

Prior opinion of
of the Interior

the Ministry
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