GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED L/5067 14 November 1980 Limited Distribution

Original: Spanish

IMPORT LICENSING REGIME

Peru¹

The following communication, dated 15 October 1980, has been received from the Permanent Mission of Peru.

1. Goods subject to prior import licensing appear in the annexed list in the order of the tariff headings of the CCCN.

2. A prior import licence is an indispensable requirement, which must be complied with, for the import of goods subject to restriction.

3. Types of restriction. The following symbols are used in the Schedule:

P = prohibited import.

L = subject to licensing.

¹See also document L/4933/Add.12, "State trading, notifications pursuant to Article XVII:4(a), Peru".

L/5067 Page 2

HEADING	GOODS		REMARKS			
04.02.02.01	Milk powder containing up to 1.5 per cent fat by weight	L	Prior opinion of Ministry of Agriculture and Food			
04.02.02.99	Other milk in solid form	L	2.0	"		
07.01.01.01	Seed potatoes	L	18	"	**	
10.01.01.01	Durum wheat, for sowing	L	"	"		
10.01.02.01	Other varieties of wheat, for sowing	L	"		11	
10.01.03.00	Meslin	L		88		
10.06.01.00	Rice, for sowing	L		"	80	
10.06.89.01	Rice, in the husk	L		**	"	
10.06.89.02	Husked rice	L	**	13		
11.01.01.00	Flour of wheat or of meslin	L	8 b	88	Ff	
12.01.89.06	Cotton seeds	L	**	**		
22.08.00.02	Ethyl alcohol, denatured, of any strength	L	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry			
24.02.01.00	Cigars	L	38	, H		
24.02.02.01	Cigarettes, made from dark tobacco	L	11		"	
24.02.02.02	Cigarettes, made from light tobacco	L	**		**	
24.02.89.02	Tobacco, cut or shredded, for the industrial manufacture of cigarettes	L	13	47	11	
24.02.89.03	Tobacco extracts and essences	L		11	"	
29.08.01.01	Diethyl ether	L	Prior opinion of Ministry of Health			
29.42.01.00	Morphine, its salts and derivatives	L	**		10	
29.42.02.00	Diacetylmorphine, its salts and derivatives	L			**	
29.42.03.00	Ethylmorphine, its salts and derivatives	L		18	**	
29.42.04.00	Methylmorphine, its salts and derivatives	L	**	**		

29.42.05.00	Papaverine, its salts and derivatives	L	Prior opi of Health		Ministry	
29.42.09.00	Other alkaloids of the opium group, their salts and derivatives	L	"	**	"	
29.42.23.00	Cocaine, its salts and derivatives	L		"	"	
29.44.01.00	Penicillins, their salts and derivatives	L	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry			
29.44.04.00	Chloramphenicol, its salts and derivatives	L	"	28		
31.04.03.00	Only: potassium chloride for industrial use	L	"	19	,,	
39.02.05.02	Polyvinyl chloride, suspension type, without fillers, plastifiers, colourir materials or other additives	L Ig	"	11		
39.02.05.99	Other polyvinyl chlorides	L	"	"	18	
48.01.01.01	Newsprint and paper used for printing other periodicals, containing less than 70 per cent of mechanical wood pulp	L	Exclusive by Decree Prior opi Directora until 31.	-Law 21 nion of te of I	General	
48.01.01.99	Newsprint and paper used for printing other periodicals, containing 70 per cent or more of mechanical wood pulp	L	Exclusive by Decree Prior opi Directora until 31.	-Law 21 nion of te of I	General	
48.01.04.01	Other writing, drawing or printing paper, containing less than 70 per cen of mechanical wood pulp and weighing not more than 18 g/m ²	L it	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry, until 31.12.80			
48.01.04.02	The same, but weighing more than 18 but not more than 30 g/m ²	L	- 11	"	17	
48.01.04.03	The same, but weighing more than 30 but not more than 60 g/m ²	L	21	**	"	
48.01.04.04	The same, but weighing more than 60 but not more than 80 g/m ²	L	"	*0	"	

L/5067 Page 4

48.01.04. 05	The same, but weighing more than 80 but not more than 120 g/m ²	L	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry, until 31.12.80		
48.01.04.99	The same, but weighing more than 120 g/m ²	L	"	**	"
48.01.06.00	"Kraft" paper and paperboard	L			f 8
48.01.89.41	Special-base paper for preparation of sensitized papers	L	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry		
48.16.01.01	Boxes, of corrogated paperboard	L	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry, until 31.12.80		
53.03.00.00	Waste of wool or of other animal hair	L	Prior opinion of General Directorate of Industry		
53.04.00.00	Waste of wool or other animal hair, pulled or garnetted	Ĺ	"	**	"
55.01.00.00	Cotton, not corded or combed	Ρ			
55.02.00.00	Cotton linters	Ρ			
55.03.00.00	Cotton waste	Ρ			
55.04.00.00	Cotton, carded or combed	P			
56.03.01.01	Waste of acrylic fibres	L		11	11
56.03.01.99	Waste of other synthetic fibres	L	"	**	
56.03.02.00	Waste of regenerated fibres	L	"		**
63.01.00.00	Old clothing	L	**	"	
63.02.00.00	Rags, scrap twine, cordage, rope and cables, and worn out articles of twine, cordage, rope or cables	L	"		**
72.01.00.00	Coin		Imported exclusively by public sector		
84.10.11.05	Special-type reciprocating pumps, not replaceable by those manufactured domestically		Prior certification by the General Directorate of Industry		

84.10.13.11	Special-type centrifugal pumps, not replaceable by those manufactured domestically	L	Prior opiu Directora		he General lustry
84.10.99.11	Parts for special-type pumps falling within sub-heading 84.10.13.11	j L	11	"	13
84.11.02.21	Special-type compressors, not replaceable by those produced domestically	L	"	0 8	
84.11.90.02	Parts for special-type compressors falling within sub-heading 84.11.02.	· L 21	Prior cert General D [.] Industry		
84.56.01.99	Machines for sorting, screening, separating or washing mineral substances	L	Prior opin Directorat		he General lustry
84.56.02.01	Vertical rotary crushers	L	11	"	**
84.56.02.99	Other machines for crushing or grinding mineral substances	L	11	11	"
84.56.90.01	Parts of vertical rotary crushers	L	"	**	"
84.56.90.09	Parts of machines for crushing or grinding mineral substances	L	"	17	**
84.56.90.19	Parts of machines for sorting, screening, separating or washing mineral substances	L	"	"	"
84.56.90.99	Parts of other machines falling under sub-heading 84.56	L	"		
89.01.03.01; 89.01.89.11;	89.01.03.11; 89.01.03.99; 89.01.89 89.01.89.99	01;	Prior opir of Marine	nion of t	he Ministry
93.02.00.00; 93.06.03.01; 93.07.89.99; 93.03.00.00;	93.06.03.99; 93.07.01.99; 93.07.89 93.07.90.01; 93.07.90.99	•	Prior opir of the Int		he Ministry